NYSE composite tape was $21 5/8.

   On   , 2001, the last full day of trading before the announcement
of the exchange ratio, the closing trading price per share of AT&T Wireless
Group tracking stock as reported on the NYSE composite tape was
$   . You should obtain current market quotations for the shares of
AT&T Wireless Group tracking stock before deciding whether to tender your shares
of AT&T common stock.

   Since the completion of the public offering on April 28, 2000, AT&T has not
paid dividends on AT&T Wireless Group tracking stock. AT&T's board of directors
currently does not expect to pay dividends on the AT&T Wireless Group tracking
stock in the foreseeable future.

   66
   70

   CAPITALIZATION OF AT&T

   The following table sets forth as of September 30, 2000 the historical
combined cash and capitalization of AT&T and the combined cash and
capitalization of AT&T on a pro forma basis to give effect to this exchange
offer and the DoCoMo investment. This table should be read in conjunction with
the historical and pro forma financial information included or incorporated by
reference into this document.

   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   -----------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   316   $   311
   ========   ========
Debt maturing within one year (including current maturities
  of long-term debt).....   32,342   26,533
Long-term debt.....   29,443   29,440

Edgar Filing: AT&T CORP - Form S-4/A

94

Common Stock:
   AT&T Common Stock, $1 par value, authorized
   6,000,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding
   3,753,642,726 shares; 3,225,642,726 shares
   issued and outstanding, as adjusted.....   3,754   3,226
   AT&T Wireless Group Common Stock, $1 par value,
   authorized 6,000,000,000 shares; issued and
   outstanding 360,648,000 shares; no shares issued
   and outstanding, as adjusted.....   361   --
   Liberty Media Group Class A Common Stock, $1 par
   value, authorized 4,000,000,000 shares; issued
   and outstanding 2,369,760,656 shares.....   2,370   2,370
   Liberty Media Group Class B Common Stock, $1 par
   value, authorized 400,000,000 shares; issued and
   outstanding 206,221,288 shares.....   206   206
Additional paid-in capital.....   90,344   80,441
Retained earnings.....   10,724   3,678
Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   2,349   2,338
Total shareholders' equity.....   110,108   92,259
Total capitalization.....   $171,893   $148,232
   ========   ========

   67
   71

   CAPITALIZATION OF AT&T WIRELESS GROUP

   We provide you with the following financial data relating to AT&T Wireless
Group for your information only. AT&T Wireless Group is not a separate company
or entity. Rather, it is a defined group of businesses, assets and liabilities
owned by AT&T. Because AT&T Wireless Group tracking stock is intended to reflect
the financial performance and economic value of these businesses, assets and
liabilities, we believe that this additional financial data may be helpful to